States Dollars (“USD”) and Singapore Dollars (“SGD”). The Group does not enter into
derivative foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency borrowings to hedge its
foreign exchange risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED124

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

At the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts of monetary assets and monetary
liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currency of
the Group entities and Company are as follows:

Assets Liabilities
2022 2021 2022 2021

MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000

Group
RMB 5,701 5,891 13,855 14,039
USD 427 290 – –
SGD 1,866 1,867 56,140 46,277

Company
RMB – – 13,855 14,039

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group and Company’s profit/(loss)
before tax to a reasonably possible change in the RMB, SGD, USD exchange rate against
the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant.

2022 2021
MYR’000 MYR’000

Profit
before tax

Loss
before tax

Group
Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% (408) (407)

– weakened 5% 408 407
RMB/USD – strengthened 5% 21 15

– weakened 5% (21) (15)
SGD/RMB – strengthened 5% (2,714) (2,221)

– weakened 5% 2,714 2,221

Company
Increase/(decrease):
RMB/SGD – strengthened 5% (693) (702)

– weakened 5% 693 702

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 125

4.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Continued)

The sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk to key management
personnel is 5%, which is the change in foreign exchange rate that management
deems reasonably possible which will affect outstanding foreign currency denominated

[…]

Group’s revenue and are attributable to financial solutions business in Malaysia.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 173

28.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

As at 31 December 2021, the Group recorded an accumulated amortisation on its development properties
amounted to RMB2,484,000 (MYR1,623,000). The charge to the Group’s profit or loss was as follows:

MYR’000

Charged to profit or loss
– In financial year ended 31 December 2021 200
– Prior to 1 January 2021 1,423

1,623

During the financial year, a prior year adjustment was made to reverse the accumulated amortisation of
the development properties in accordance with the Group accounting policy as disclosed in Note 2.9.
As a result, the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated
and the consolidated balance sheet at the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2021, has
been restated to ensure compliance with the Group’s accounting policy. The following line items have
been restated:

As previously
stated*

Amount
adjusted As restated

2021 2021 2021
MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000

Group
As at 31 December 2021

Balance sheet
Current assets
Development properties 5,359 1,623 6,982

Equity
Retained earnings 19,514 1,623 21,137

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 19,514 1,623 21,137

For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

Statement of Comprehensive Income
Administrative expenses 11,118 (200) 10,918
Loss before tax (523) 200 (323)
Loss for the financial year (2,170) 200 (1,970)
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (3,510) 200 (3,710)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners

of the Company (1,166) 200 (1,366)

This prior year adjustment did not have any effect on the consolidated cash flow statement for the
financial year ended 31 December 2021.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 2022
LUMINOR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED174

28.	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

As a result, the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 have been restated
and the consolidated balance sheet at the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2021, has
been restated to ensure compliance with the Group’s accounting policy. The following line items have
been restated (Continued):

As previously
stated*

Amount
adjusted As restated

2021 2021 2021
MYR’000 MYR’000 MYR’000

Group (Continued)
As at 1 January 2021
Balance sheet
Current assets
Development properties 5,090 1,423 6,513

Equity
Retained earnings 23,424 1,423 24,847

Statement of changes in equity
Retained earnings 23,424 1,423 24,847

*	 During the financial year, the Group changed its presentation currency from RMB to MYR, the amount previously

stated has been re-presented in accordance with Note 2.1.

29.	 EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

(a)	 On 1 February 2023, the Group completed the acquisition of 58.41% of Funded Here Pte. Ltd.
(“FH”). FH is now a 58.41%-owned subsidiary of the Company, held through SAPL.

For the purchase consideration, the Company has allotted and issued 7,899,068 shares at the issue
price of S$0.30 per share in satisfaction of the aggregate purchase consideration of S$2,369,720.
The Company’s total number of shares has increased from 159,538,287 shares to 167,437,355